GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER: EAST KHASI HILLS DISTRICT: SHILLONG

NOTIFICATION

No.Dev.35(II)3/SHW(C)/2017/Vol I/82

Dated Shillong the 01st September, 2023.

In partial modification of this Office Notification No.Dev.35(II)3/SHW(C)/2017/Vol I/59 dated: 30.05.2022 for the Implementation of the Sexual Harassment of women at Workplace (Preventive, prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013, the Members of the Internal Complaints Committee and the Local Complaints Committees are hereby reconstituted in the Office of the Deputy Commissioner, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong with the following Members:-

Internal Complaints Committee: Section 4 (I)

1. Presiding Officer [(Section 4(2)(a)]:

Smti M. L. Lakiang, MCS, Additional Deputy Commissioner, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong.

- 2. Name of Two members [(Section 4(2)(b)]:
 - (i) Smti. D. Kharshiing, MCS, Additional Deputy Commissioner, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong.
 - (ii) Smti. P. Lymba, District Disaster Management Officer (DDMO), DDMA, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong.
- 3. Name of one member [(Section 4(2)(c)]:
 - (i) Sister Judith Shadap, Director of Women Integrated Sustainable Empowerment.

Local Complaints Committee: Section 6 (I)

1. Nodal Officer (Section 6(2))

The Block Development Officer, Mylliem / Mawphlang / Mawsynram / Mawryngkneng / Mawkynrew / Pynursla / Shella-Bholaganj / Khatarshnong Laitkroh/ Sohiong / /Mawpat / Mawlai C&RD Block.

2. Chairperson [(Section 7(1)(a)]:

Smti. B. L. Pakyntein, MCS, Additional Deputy Commissioner I/c Development Branch (Social Welfare Matters), East Khasi Hills District, Shillong.

3. Name of one member [(Section 7(1)(b)]:

Smti. Eva Nongrum, Community Organiser, O/o The Chief Executive Officer, Shillong Municipal Board.

- 4. Name of two member (Section 7(1) (c):
 - i) Smti. Candida Kharsyntiew, Executive Board Member, Reach Shillong Ministries.
 - ii) Smti. Rebina Subba, Founder-Chairperson, Shamakami NGO, Upper Mawprem, Shillong 793002.
- 5. Member ex-officio [Section 7(1)d]
 - (i) District Social Welfare Officer, East Khasi Hills District, Shillong.

Debuty Commissioner.
East Khasi Hills District, Shillong.